
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the People's Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 9 November 2016 Email: 01392 382486
Our ref : Please ask for : Stephanie Lewis

PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 17th November, 2016

A meeting of the People's Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.00 pm in the 
County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2016 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

4 Public Participation: Representations 
2.05 pm

Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.



5 Beam House Project (Young Refugees in Devon) (Pages 1 - 4)
2.10 pm

Report of the Chief Officer Children’s Services (CS/16/01).

6 In-Year Budget Briefing 
2.50 pm

Verbal Report of the County Treasurer. 

7 Adults Performance Report (Pages 5 - 34)
3.05 pm

Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning and Health and the Head of Adult Care 
Operations and Health (SCC/16/54). 

8 Adults Standing Overview Group (Pages 35 - 36)
3.25 pm

Report of meeting held on 28 September 2016 (CS/16/35).

9 Children's Standing Overview Group (Pages 37 - 38)
3.30 pm

Report of meeting held on 23 September 2016 (CS/16/36).

10 Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services (Pages 39 - 46)
3.35 pm

Joint report from Virgin Care and Integrated Children’s Services and Commissioners on 
developments in Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CS/16/07).

11 Care Leavers Task Group Report - Update on Progress against Recommendations 
(Pages 47 - 52)

4.05 pm
Report of the Head of Children’s Social Work and Child Protection (CS/16/06).

12 School Exclusions: Educational Outcomes Task Group - Update on progress against 
recommendations (Pages 53 - 58)

4.25 pm
Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/16/03).

13 School Exclusions Academic Year 2015/16 (Pages 59 - 82)
4.45 pm

Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/16/05).

14 Devon Education Performance 2015/16 (Pages 83 - 86)
5.05 pm

Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/16/04).

15 Children's Social Work and Child Protection - Second Quarter Performance Report 
(Pages 87 - 106)

5.25 pm
Report of the Head of Children’s Social Work and Child Protection (CS/16/02).



MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

16 Briefing Papers, Updates & Matters for Information 
Members are asked to advise the Scrutiny Officer if they wish to raise any matter or ask 
any question in relation to this item in order that arrangements may be made for 
appropriate Heads of Service or their representatives to be available.

17 Dates of Future Meetings 
Details of future meetings of this Committee may be viewed at 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx 

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership 

Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chairman), E Barisic, F Biederman, C Channon, A Connett, 
A Dewhirst, A Eastman, R Hannaford (Vice-Chair), A Hannan, R Hosking, J Mathews, R Rowe, 
P Sanders, 
[...]
ts
1. Devon was asked by the Home Office to support a partnership 

between the Home Office, PGL (a private company with a large adventure 
holiday site in North Devon) and catch 22, (a highly respected, national 
provider of child care services).  Devon agreed that up to 70 young people 
(boys aged 16/17) at any time could stay at Beam House as a respite centre 
for Dublin 3 and Dubs young people.  Devon’s respite centre is one of a 
number, but it would be fair to say that the Home Office approach to the 
challenge was not systematic and did not use the usual LGA/ADCS channels, 
relying instead on the third sector and ad hoc contacts from interested parties. 

 
In the first week of operation 30 young people have come into Beam 

House and there have been 8 reunifications.  This data changes daily, and 
higher numbers are anticipated in the coming weeks.

 2. All Local Authorities were asked to identify all in-house and IFA 
(Independent Fostering Agency) capacity in the area and make it available to 
receive girls and young children, Dublin 3 and Dubs.  Devon offered 7 places 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



(4 in-house, 3 IFA) and received and placed 7 girls from Eritrea/Ethiopia.  
Devon has agreed to accept these 7 as part of its NTS allocation.  Work is 
underway to reunite with family where possible and, where not possible, to 
settle as UASC in Devon.  As capacity becomes free through moving on 
arrangements, Devon is likely to be asked to take further emergency foster 
care placements which are likely to convert to NTS allocations.

This report is focused on the Beam House Project

Operations
A strong and effective multi-agency partnership was quickly established, 
covering operations, social work, health, police, community and 
communications.  This partnership will remain in place for the duration of the 
project (expected to be six weeks).  The young people have arrived in cohorts 
of between 6 and 20, we have been notified to expect larger cohorts in the 
co
[...]
tment to equality and will promote 
equality of opportunity/good relations.
The project has not yet had an equalities impact and needs assessment 
(EINA).  This is because it was established as an urgent response to need.
Advice will be taken on a proportionate EINA

Legal Considerations
There are no specific legal considerations 

Public Health Impact
Because the project is short term there are no anticipated public health issues

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for  Children, Schools and Skills: Councillor James McInnes 

Chief Officer for Childrens Services: Jo Olsson

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillor/role/cabinet-member-for-children-schools-and-skills/




SCC/16/54
People’s Scrutiny Committee

17 November 2016

Performance Report – September 2016
Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning and Health and the Head of Adult Care 
Operations and Health

Introduction and Background

The Adult Performance Framework (APF) (Appendix A) is structured under the current adult vision 
priority areas to highlight areas of good performance and where improvement and further 
development are needed. 

1. Vision Priority 1 -   To ensure that people using services feel safe

Are we keeping people safe?

Safeguarding in Devon is performing well. The number of safeguarding concerns starting has been 
reducing steadily over the last 12 months, whilst the number moving on to the enquiry stage has 
been static. A key area in adult safeguarding is ‘Making safeguarding personal and meeting the 
preferred outcomes of the individual’.  Devon currently performs at 100% (September data) and 
further changes have been introduced to ensure the outcomes for the individuals concerned are 
captured at the start of a process and reviewed as met or partially met at the end.

The Deprivation of Liberties safeguards (DOLs) team continue to manage the substantial increased 
demand for authorisations in Devon. This picture is reflected nationally, followin
[...]
 sector

Scope of Risk: Current position/actions taken/accountable officer:

Without mitigating actions there is risk that: the supply of residential 
and nursing care of the right quality is currently stretched in some 
parts of Devon increasing the risk that we cannot achieve safe 
discharge from hospital.  Difficulties in recruiting care staff further 
increases this risk.  

Mitigating controls (including RAG rating): Direction of Travel: Additional comments (if appropriate):
↑

b) New care homes contract including block bed 
provisions 2017-18

↑

↑

a) Capital investment programme led by BR team to 
increase capacity in areas of highest need

c) Working with CCGs re. intermediate care to ensure 
fit to contract

Accountable Officer:
Jennie Stephens

Mitigating controls (including RAG rating): Direction of Travel: Additional comments (if appropriate):

a) Thoroughness of consultation of proposals ↔

b) Thorough risk assessment of plans and policy 
changes

↔

Scope of Risk: Current position/actions taken/accountable officer:
TG20: Market Capacity 
(Residential & Nursing)

Risk Owner:
Tim Golby

Accountable Officer: Jennie Stephens

Tim Golby/Keri Storey

↑

↑

Page 34



CS/16/35
People’s Scrutiny Committee

17 November 2016

Adults’ Standing Overview Group

The Adults’ Standing Overview Group (ASOG) of the People’s Scrutiny Committee meets bi-monthly to 
review performance/service matters relating to adults’ safeguarding and social care services respectively. 

At the last session on 28 September 2016, with Councillors Hannaford (Chair), Biederman, Hosking and 
Randall Johnson in attendance, the following issues were raised:

Preparing for Adulthood and Transitions for Children & Young People with Disabilities

 The lack of clarity on the County Council’s model of practice which is currently too focussed on 
dependency. Officers want to use the progression model, in future service re-design, which is already 
embedded in some part of the County. Need to work t
[...]
ber and location of all Devon Children in Care 
placed out of County.

Cllr Sara Randall Johnson
Chair

Page 38

Agenda Item 9



CS1607
Peoples Scrutiny

17 November 2016

JOINT REPORT FROM VIRGIN CARE - INTEGRATED CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
AND COMMISSIONERS ON DEVELOPMENTS IN CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENT 
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
1. Introduction

1.1 This joint report describes the developments and on-going service improvements 
across the emotional and mental health wellbeing system, and how Devon CAMHS in 
partnership with commissioners, have developed services for children in need of early 
help, for serious conditions such as eating disorders, and for children and young 
people are in crisis.  These improvements follow on the recommendations made by 
the Scrutiny Committee CAMHS Spotlight Review (September 2014) 

1.2 Finally the report outlines the remaining system challenges and how commissioners 
and CAMHS are working together to address them. 

2. Background

2.1 In September 2014 the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and the People’s 
Scrutiny Committee published their CAMHS Spotlight Review report setting out the 
following recommendations to the health, education and social care system:- 

1. Everyone to be aware of the importance of good mental health. 
2. Involve young people in the co-design and commissioning of mental

health services. 
3. To promote the available wellbeing services within schools. 
4. All stakeholders continue to work together in the pursuit of the best outcomes 

for the individual child.  
5. All women to be given access to mental health support during and after 

childbirth.
6. Support the ambition that young people should never be taken to a police 

station as a place of safety.

Progress on these recommendations will be explored in this report.

2.2 Nationally since the last report there has been considerable policy focus on mental 
health. The Five Year Forward View for Mental Health (Feb 2016) endorsed the 

[...]
 Devon is committed to continual improvement;  working in alliance with 
key partners, families and agencies to improve access, reduce mental health 
inequalities within the service offers and to make our value of ‘care good enough for 
our families’ a daily reality for children and young people in Devon. 

Crispin Taylor
Head of CAMHS
Devon Integrated Children’s Services, Virgin Care Ltd

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for  Children, Schools and Skills: Councillor James McInnes 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Contact for Enquiries:  
Jo Olsson, Chief Officer for Children’s Services (Interim)
Email: jo.olsson@devon.gov.uk 
Tel No:  01392 383212 
Room: 136, County Hall

Page 45

Agenda Item 10

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillor/role/cabinet-member-for-children-schools-and-skills/




1

CS1606
Peoples Scrutiny

17 November 2016

UPDATE- CARE LEAVERS TASK GROUP INTERIM REPORT- 18/11/15

Report of the Head of Children’s Social Work and Child Protection

1. Background to report

In May 2015 Ofsted published the inspection report on services for children in need 
of help and protection; children looked after and care leavers in Devon. The Ofsted 
judgement on the experiences and progress of care leavers was ‘inadequate’ and a 
number of recommendations were made.

In November 2015, People’s Scrutiny completed an interim review on progress. The 
Scrutiny review led to 5 recommendations:

1. That the arrangements for the preparation to adulthood for care leavers in 
transition are significantly improved upon to ensure that personal advisors are 
allocated by the 16th birthday for all care leavers. 

2. That the County Council needs to increase to 100% the involvement of care 
leavers in their pathway planning. 

3. That the County Council work more closely with district, city and borough 
councils on issues relating to care leavers housing with senior officer 
attendance at all Devon Homelessness Prevention Partnership meeting
[...]
ommendation 1
That the County Council in monitoring educational outcomes for disadvantaged 
pupils and those with special educational needs and disabilities pays particular 
attention to the extent to which these children are represented amongst those subject 
to permanent and fixed-term exclusions; any tendency for them to be more likely than 
others to be excluded should be investigated and measures proposed to address the 
issue. In addition, that the situation of black and minority ethnic children with 
particular regard to school exclusions be similarly monitored.

Update on progress:
Monthly Monitoring and annual reporting data has been revised to reflect the actions 
above.  In relation to annual reporting original trend data (as reported on page 3 of 
the 2016 Annual Exclusion Report) outcomes for disadvantaged pupils, those with 
special educational needs and those from black and minority ethnic backgrounds are 
all now monitored as individual groups.  The report additionally identifies the factor by 
which children and young people in these age groups are over represented. Data is 
benchmarked against the most recent National data.

Guidelines have also been updated and recommend that interim reviews should be 
held for any child with a statutory plan prior to considering a managed move or 
permanent exclusion. This allows for greater consideration and thinking about a 
child’s needs.  A tool kit is also being finalised which sets about identifying the  
suitability for any child considering a managed move and whether they have the 
capacity to change if they are provided with a new environment.

Recommendation 2
That the County Council and its Inclusion Officers, in partnership with Babcock LDP 
and in collaboration with schools who have outstanding practice in the field, further 

Page 53

Agenda Item 12



support schools in finding ways to become more inclusive by providing evidence-
based knowledge and training about 'what works best'. From this review we conclude 
that there is a strong case for: fostering quieter classroom environments more 
conducive to work; teachers having a greater social awareness of their pupils and the 
problems they face; providing a wider curriculum to include vocational education.

Update on progress:
In order to establish good practice a school research project was led by Babcock with 
support from the Inclusion officers to:

 Identify the situations/reasons why pupils behaviour becomes problematic 
and results in exclusion

 To seek information from schools highlighting strategies which are working 
well and to promote inclusion and reduce exclusion

 To identify difficulties that schools are facing in meeting the needs of pupils 
who have become excluded.

The report, which is in the process of being shared with schools and stakeholder 
groups including DAPH, DASH and SHAD, identified a wide range of strategies 
which can be helpful. However the report also acknowledged the link with many of 
the pupils having more complex social or emotional needs or challenging 
backgrounds.

The below provides a brief outline of some of the effective strategies identified:
 De-escalation in both primary and secondary schools emphasises pupils 

making good choices and learning how to avoid conflict when they become 
angry. 

 The collection and analysis of data to pinpoint the type of incidents that trigger 
disciplinary measures. Interventions are then targeted at particular groups 
and particular behaviours.  

 Work with pupils on self-esteem and anger management 
 Providing pupils with a key adult or mentor who takes a close interest in their 

progress and personal development. 
 Internally excluding pupils, or sending them to a partner school, enabling 

them to reflect on their behaviour while continuing to attend an educational 
setting.

 Improving transition between primary and secondary schools. 
 Work with the community agencies, for example police, fire service and youth 

services
[...]
 they provide support and 
developed a greater understanding of the health issue and how they can 
impact in behaviour.

Recommendation 4
That the County Council, in partnership with Babcock LDP and in collaboration with 
schools who have outstanding practice in the field, offers guidance and training to all 
schools on how effective pastoral support systems can be developed and provided 
for all pupils.

Update on progress:
An initial scoping project to understand what the issues are has been completed. 
This has identified which schools are high excluders, which schools are managing 
inclusion effectively and is in the process of being shared with key stakeholders such 
schools, DASH, DAPH and SHAD. 

Areas of good practice have been identified as well as some areas where there is a 
need for improved skills, training and management of resources. Key schools which 
manage inclusion effectively have been identified and will be used to provide models 
of good practice. An example is provided below.

 “Work with pupils on self-esteem and anger management, individually or in a 
small group withdrawal setting has been established in some schools. 
Provision may be in, or close to, the school. Some staff have been specially 
trained in this work and are having a demonstrable impact. All the pupils 
spoken to, including those attending special school and in the PRUs, 
recognised how being in a small group helped them to improve their work and 
behaviour. Several stated they had a better understanding of how their 
behaviour affected others.”

The research has also indicated that often 

“the reason for the exclusion is not the original offence but the pupils 
subsequent response to authority that results in escalation and exclusion.  
For example a pupil may be sent out of the class for an infringement of class 
rules but then refuses to move to work in withdrawal room and is 
subsequently excluded.”  

Page 55

Agenda Item 12



The success of this type of support is ou
[...]
her pressure on the High Needs Block.  Schools would 
also note that Devon’s lower than average per pupil funding rate means they have 
less resource available to support children in school. This situation is likely to worsen 
over the coming year with the impact of the national living wage, apprenticeship levy 
etc and the delay in the introduction of the National Funding Formula etc.  

Dawn Stabb

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for  Children, Schools and Skills: Councillor James McInnes 

Chief Officer for Childrens Services: Jo Olsson 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Contact for Enquiries:  
Jo Olsson, Head of Service for Childrens Social Care and Child Protection
Email: jo.olsson@devon.gov.uk 
Tel No:  01392 381093 
Room: 130, County Hall

Page 57

Agenda Item 12

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillor/role/cabinet-member-for-children-schools-and-skills/




1

CS1605
Peoples Scrutiny

17 November 2016
ANNUAL EXCLUSIONS REPORT 2015/16

Report of the Designate Head of Education and Learning

Recommendation:  
To note the annual report and discuss

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
1. Background/Introduction

The report provides an annual overview of exclusions in Devon benchmarked against 
the latest National Data.

2. Main Text

1.1 Permanent Exclusions Summary

The number of permanent exclusions in 2015/16 has risen significantly with a 54% increase 
on 2014/15 figures, ending the previous downward trend.  Whilst official 2105/16 statistics 
will not be available until autumn 2017 unofficial releases indicate that this rise is reflected 
across the country, with one Local Authority reporting a 300% increase in the last academic 
year.  The latest comparable exclusion data is 2014/15 where Devon is in line with the DfE 
National average of 0.7%.  

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16
Year (1)

No's No's Nos Nos Nos

Total Number of Permanent 
Exclusions 142 98 74 67 103

Exclusion Rate (exclusions as % 
of school pop'n) (2) 0.15%
[...]
en in Care received for September. 
 

Changes of Social Worker since last CiC Review 
 

Of the 169 monitoring forms returned in September, 140 recorded data on changes in social worker.  
Of these, 32% show the child/young person having 1 or more changes of social worker since the last CiC review  
42 children had a change of SW, 35 had 1 change, 7 had 2 changes since their last review. 

Teams have been working hard to provide stability in the services and have invested heavily in recruiting newly qualified social 
workers in order to provide a more long term stable workforce. This corresponds with new permanent staff starting. 
 

Trend – % of cases reviewed with 1 or more changes of Social Worker since last review:- 
 

 
 
 

 

No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %

27 30 54% 21 61% 22 36% 25 37% 24 72%

25% 38% 36% 6 60% 7 59% 7 69%

Total ICPC Attendance 52% 51% 55% 28 48% 33 50% 33 58%

66 30 85% 33 75% 30 69% 20 92% 30 80%

58% 61% 56% 67% 78% 11 77%

Total Core Groups Attendance 67% 80% 70% 86% 79%

109 92 70% 82 72% 99 63% 29 52% 83 47%

45% 47% 48% 20 76% 8 59% 18 84%

Total CPR Attendance 66% 64% 66% 119 65% 37 53% 101 69%

Core Groups other Professionals

Sep-16Apr-16

ICPC other Professionals

Health Professionals

Overall attendance rates by meeting type Aug-16Jul-16

No.of total meetings

Jun-16May-16

Health Professionals

Child Protection Reviews other Professionals

Health Professionals

Apr-16 May-16 Jun-16 Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-16

30.0%18.1%

% of QA Forms completed in the month that 

indicate 1 or more changes in Social Worker 

since the last CiC review

38.7% 36.5% 27.7% 27.5%

Page 106


	Agenda
	5 Beam House Project (Young Refugees in Devon)
	7 Adults Performance Report
	ITEM 7 - Adults perfornance app
	ITEM 7 Appendix B Risk Registers
	TG


	8 Adults Standing Overview Group
	9 Children's Standing Overview Group
	10 Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services
	11 Care Leavers Task Group Report - Update on Progress against Recommendations
	12 School Exclusions: Educational Outcomes Task Group - Update on progress against recommendations
	13 School Exclusions Academic Year 2015/16
	14 Devon Education Performance 2015/16
	15 Children's Social Work and Child Protection - Second Quarter Performance Report
	ITEM 15 CS1602 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17/11/16

PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 November 2016 

Present:-

Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chairman), A Connett, A Dewhirst, A Eastman, 
R Hannaford, A Hannan, R Hosking, R Rowe, P Sanders, M Squires and C Mabin

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillors S Barker and J McInnes

Apologies:-

Councillors E Barisic, F Biederman, C Channon, J Mathews and R Julian

* 22  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2016 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 23  Public Participation: Representations

There were no representations received.

* 24  Beam House Project (Young Refugees in Devon)

(Councillor McInnes, Cabinet Member for Children, Schools and Skills, attended in 
accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and spoke to this item at the invitation of the 
Committee).

The Committee received and noted the report of and presentation from the Chief Officer for 
Children’s Services (CS/16/01) on the Council’s response to the National Transfer Scheme 
(NTS) for Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC), introduced by Government 
earlier this year. In partnership with the Home Office, PGL and Catch 22, an independent 
provider of child care services, Devon had agreed that up to 70 young people (boys aged 
16/17 years) at any time could stay at Beam House, a large adventure holiday site in North 
Devon, as a respite centre.  To date, 37 young people had been through or were staying at 
Beam House and there had been 24 reunifications with family members. 

Additionally, Devon had also placed 7 girls from Eritrea/Ethiopia as part of its NTS allocation 
through an independent fostering agency. 

The presentation outlined the positive work undertaken by the different organisations, 
including:

 managing local resource allocation including GPs, local pharmacies, dentists;
 safeguarding issues;
 press and media management – both national and local;
 community cohesion and liaison;
 assessing mental health needs of the young people and involvement from CAMHS; 
 a coordinated partnership approach to identify early issues;
 managing the expectations of the young people;
 positive community involvement.  



PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17/11/16

Members’ congratulated all agencies and staff involved, especially given the short times 
scales to implement this strategy, as well as the positive and welcoming response by the local 
community.   

* 25  In-Year Budget Briefing

(Councillor Barker (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Health Services) attended in 
accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this item at the invitation of the 
Committee)

The Committee considered and noted the report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/92) on the 
financial position at month 6 of the People’s Services’ budget, outlining those areas of specific 
pressures on budgets, potential under and over-spending in the current financial year and on 
management action being and to be taken.  

* 26  Adults Performance Report

The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Adult Commissioning and Health 
and the Head of Adult Care Operations and Health (SCC/16/54) highlighting areas of good 
performance and where further improvement and development were needed.  Areas 
presented in the report and discussed by Members included: the Deprivation of Liberties 
safeguards, the quality of commissioned services, personal care, Delayed Transfers of Care, 
unfulfilled care packages and waiting times for assessments. 

* 27  Adults Standing Overview Group

The Committee received a Report of discussions at the meeting on 28 September 2016 
(CS/16/35) which focussed on preparing for adulthood and transitions for children and young 
people with disabilities and Adult Social Care Performance Framework.  Concerns at the 
meeting were also raised around dementia care, and the Committee noted that a Joint 
Spotlight Review would take place in January with Members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee, following a site visit to Mapleton Community Care Home on 29 
November. 

* 28  Children's Standing Overview Group

The Committee received a Report of discussions at the meeting on 23 September 2016 
(CS/16/36) including Eclipse migrations, Special Educational Needs and Disability, Integrated 
Children’s Services and Budget Monitoring for 2016/17. Members also noted the positive site 
visits to Tiverton and Barnstaple Social Care offices on 11 November. 

* 29  Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services

The Committee received a joint report (CS/16/07) on developments in Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and ongoing service improvements across the emotional 
and mental health wellbeing system.  This also included how Devon CAMHS, in partnership 
with commissioners, had developed services for children in need of early help for serious 
conditions such as eating disorders, and for children and young people in crisis. 

Members’ discussion points with Officers included:

 disparities in practice across the County;
 improving access to psychological therapies;
 Early Help;
 support for pregnant women and mothers;
 eating disorder pathway model;



PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17/11/16

 Children in care;
 transitions to adult mental health services;
 Crisis Care Team;
 lengthy waiting times;
 improving outcomes for young people.

* 30  Care Leavers Task Group Report - Update on Progress against 
Recommendations

The Committee received the report of the Head of Children’s Social Work and Child 
Protection (CS/16/06) updating Members on the significant progress and improvements made 
against the recommendation highlighted by the Care Leavers Task Group in November 2015.  
These areas included: preparation for adulthood, Involvement in Pathway Planning, Working 
with District Councils on Homelessness prevention, strengthening Corporate Parenting 
arrangements and improving commissioning of accommodation. 

Members’ discussion points included: 

 apprenticeship and employment opportunities for Care Leavers, which was currently 
limited; however it had recently been agreed to build capacity in the participation 
service for Care Leavers;

 concerns over the volume of very young homeless in Exeter.

* 31  School Exclusions: Educational Outcomes Task Group - Update on progress 
against recommendations

The Committee received the report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/16/03) 
updating Members on the progress made against recommendations and actions identified by 
the People’s Scrutiny Task Group, noting:

 the monitoring of educational outcomes for disadvantaged pupils and those with 
special educational needs and disabilities;

 a school research project, led by Babcock, to identify reasons why pupils behaviour 
becomes problematic, seeking information from schools to highlight strategies which 
work well to promote inclusion and reduce exclusion rates;

 a scoping project which had been completed to identify how effective pastoral support 
systems could be developed and provided for all pupils, which identified those 
schools that were high excluders, those schools that managed inclusion effectively, 
areas of good practice and areas where there was a need for improved skills, training 
and resources;

 the performance of West Exe School. 

RESOLVED that the Report be noted and that the Research Project in relation to 
Recommendation 2 and the Scoping Project in relation to Recommendation 4 be circulated to 
Members for further information. 

* 32  School Exclusions Academic Year 2015/16

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/16/05) 
providing the annual overview of exclusions in Devon benchmarked against the latest national 
data. The number of permanent exclusions had significantly risen by 54% in 2015/16 
compared to the previous academic year. 

The percentage of permanent exclusions in key stage 4 had fallen from 51% in 2014/15 to 
40% in 2015/16; however this was still above the national average for 2015.   The number of 
permanent exclusions in Key Stage 2 had been relatively stable over the past two years, with 
the number rising significantly in Key Stage 3.  However, the report indicated that the largest 



PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17/11/16

concern was the rise in exclusions in Key Stage 1, which had seen an increase from 3% to 
9%, linked to a rise in the number of girls being excluded. 

Members’ also noted the over representation of children with Special Education Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND), statements/Education and Health Care Plans, and Free School Meals in 
terms of school exclusions; and the Council’s robust role in terms of school improvement.

* 33  Devon Education Performance 2015/16

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/16/04) on 
the latest assessment information for all key stages and updating on performance in relation 
to Special Education Needs (SEN) and pupils destinations post 16.  Members were informed 
of recent significant changes to the curriculum and exams in Key Stage 4, moving from a 
modular to linear system, resulting in a national 2% decline in Maths and English, compared 
to Devon results which had increased. 

* 34  Children's Social Work and Child Protection - Second Quarter Performance 
Report

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Children’s Social Work and Child 
Protection (CS/16/02) on the second quarter performance of the service.  The Report updated 
Members on Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub, Early Help, Children in Need, Referrals into 
statutory children’s service, single assessments, child protection enquiries, child protection 
conferences and repeat child protection plans. 

General points discussed with the Cabinet Member and officers included:

 an overall reduction in the use of agency staff covering permanent posts; however 
there had been a slight increase in the number of staff on maternity leave or sickness 
leave, which had resulted in the use of agency staff covering these posts;

 the difficulty in recruiting Social Workers to Devon, especially North Devon and to the 
Team Managers post, as salaries were not competitive enough to encourage qualified 
workers to the area;

 a slight reduction in the number of enquiries  into the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 
and the number of children going onto Child Protection Plans;

 a reduction of Social Worker caseloads below 20.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.55 pm


